

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:09-md-2089-
TCB

ALL CASES

**AIRTRAN'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iii

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. Base Fares Vary From Passenger to Passenger Based on Numerous Route-, Flight-, and Seat-Specific Factors..... 4

 B. The Net Economic Effect of Unbundling First Bag Fees From Base Fares Varies Significantly From Passenger to Passenger. 6

 C. Many Putative Class Members Benefited From AirTran’s Unbundling of the First Bag Fee. 10

 D. The Net Effect of the First Bag Fee on Individual Class Members Cannot Be Determined by Common Evidence..... 14

III. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Under Rule 23, This Court Must Apply a Rigorous Analysis to Determine Whether Plaintiffs Have Carried Their Burden. 15

 B. The Named Plaintiffs Cannot Adequately Represent the Proposed Class Under Rule 23(a). 17

 1. The named Plaintiffs who were allegedly harmed by AirTran’s unbundling of the first bag fee are not adequate representatives of the many class members who benefited. 17

 2. Dr. Singer’s criticisms of AirTran’s experts do not establish adequacy and are without merit. 21

 3. Plaintiffs cannot adequately represent the class because of internal conflicts over proof of the alleged conspiracy. 24

 C. Individual Issues Predominate Injury and Damages, Making Plaintiffs’ Claim Unsuitable for Class Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3). 25

1. Plaintiffs have not shown that common evidence can establish that putative class members paid a greater overcharge on the total price for air travel.	26
2. Plaintiffs’ and their expert’s contentions that impact can be proved using common evidence are meritless.	32
3. Plaintiffs have failed to offer a reliable method for calculating damages using common evidence.	35
D. A Class Action Is Manifestly Not a “Superior” Means of Resolving the Millions of Idiosyncratic Factual Determinations Subsumed by Plaintiffs’ Sweeping Class Definition.	38
E. Class Certification Is Inappropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2) Because the Plaintiffs Primarily Seek Monetary Damages.	39
IV. Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.,
573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 16, 27

Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 36, 38

Blades v. Monsanto Co.,
400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 27, 28, 29

Collins v. Int’l Dairy Queen,
59 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Ga. 1999) 19

Cooper v. Southern Co.,
390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 39

Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.,
223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004)..... 19, 27, 28, 29

Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.,
443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir.2006)..... 16

In re Domestic Air Travel Antitrust Litig.,
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991)..... 33, 34, 36

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 16

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 36

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 16, 33

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 33

In re Nw. Airlines Corp.,
208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002) 33

In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litig.,
178 F.R.D. 603 26, 27, 29, 35

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 36

Kypta v. McDonald’s Corp.,
671 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1982), *cert. denied*, 459 U.S. 857 (1982)..... 19, 20

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 484 U.S. 826 (1987)..... 19, 23

Lemon v. Harlem Globetrotters Int’l, Inc.,
437 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Ariz. 2006) 36

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 39

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 17, 18

Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.,
100 Fed. Appx. 296 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 38

Robinson v. Texas Automobile Dealers Assn.,
387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Robinson v. Texas Automobile Dealers Assn.,
387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Rodney v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
146 Fed. Appx. 783 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 29, 33, 38

Siegel v. Chicken Delight,
448 F.2d 43 (9th Cir. 1971)..... 20

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,
249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 33

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 16

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)..... passim

Windham v. American Brands,
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) (*en banc*) 36

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, et seq. passim
